February 2014

Earnings Surveillance
Report

(Rate of Return)

160186-OPC-POD-103-82

Schedule 1
GULF POWER COMPANY

Earnings Surveillance Report Summary
February, 2014

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Actual FPSC FPSC Pro Forma Pro Forma

Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Adjustments Adjusted

I.   Average Rate of Return
   (Jurisdictional)

(a) (b)
   Net Operating Income 172,592,758 (64,535,065) 108,057,693 0 108,057,693
   Average Rate Base 3,038,555,266 (1,148,440,109) 1,890,115,157 0 1,890,115,157
   Average Rate of Return 5.68% 5.72% 5.72%

II. Year End Rate of Return
   (Jurisdictional)

(a) (b)
   Net Operating Income 172,591,069 (64,762,149) 107,828,920 0 107,828,920
   Year End Rate Base 3,131,090,554 (1,203,218,928) 1,927,871,626 0 1,927,871,626
   Year End Rate of Return 5.51% 5.59% 5.59%

(a) Includes AFUDC Earnings
(b) Includes Reversal of AFUDC Earnings

III. Required Rates of Return
Average Capital Structure

   (FPSC Adjusted Basis)

   Low 5.40%
   Midpoint 5.77%
   High 6.14%

IV. Financial Integrity Indicators

A.  Tie With AFUDC 4.95 x (System per Books Basis)
B.  Tie Without AFUDC 4.76 x (System per Books Basis)
C.  AFUDC To Net Income 7.00%   (System per Books Basis)
D.  Internally Generated Funds 80.35%   (System per Books Basis)
E.  LTD To Total Investor Funds 46.04%   (FPSC Adjusted Basis)
F.  STD To Total Investor Funds 2.45%   (FPSC Adjusted Basis)